# In The Supreme Court of the United States

SAM FRANCIS FOUNDATION, ESTATE OF ROBERT GRAHAM, CHUCK CLOSE, and LADDIE JOHN DILL,

Petitioners,

V.

CHRISTIE'S, INC., SOTHEBY'S, INC., and EBAY, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

### REPLY BRIEF

ERIC M. GEORGE IRA BIBBERO BROWNE GEORGE ROSS LLP 2121 Avenue of the Stars Suite 2400 Los Angeles, CA 90067 (310) 274-7100 IRVING H. GREINES
KENT L. RICHLAND
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN H. EISENMAN
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard
12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90036
(310) 859-7811
krichland@gmsr.com

Counsel for Petitioners Sam Francis Foundation, Estate of Robert Graham, Chuck Close, and Laddie John Dill

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Га	ıge
PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THE CIRCUITS' DISAGREEMENT AND CONFUSION ABOUT HOW TO TREAT EXTRATERRITORIALITY CANNOT BE PAPERED OVER BY RESPONDENTS' CONFECTED "CATEGORIES" OF EXTRATERRITORIALITY CASES	4
II. THE RESALE ROYALTY ACT WOULD BE UPHELD UNDER ANY TEST THAT CONSIDERS MORE THAN JUST A LAW'S TERRITORIAL SCOPE	6
III. UPHOLDING THE ACT WOULD NOT FORCE ANYONE TO SHOULDER A SIGNIFICANT REGULATORY BURDEN OR TRAMPLE ON BASIC PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM	8
IV. NOTHING PENDING IN THE DISTRICT COURT PROVIDES A REASON FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	11
CONCLUSION	14

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague, 449 U.S. 302 (1981)11
American Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder,         735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)
Babcock v. Jackson, 191 N.E.2d 279 (N.Y. 1963) 11
Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc., 294 U.S. 511 (1935)
Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority, 476 U.S. 573 (1986) 6
Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)
Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal., 508 U.S. 602 (1993)
Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., 475 U.S. 211 (1986)
Energy and Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel, 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)
Healy v. Beer Institute, 491 U.S. 324(1989)
Michael v. United States, 454 U.S. 950 (1981) 13
Morseburg v. Balyon, 621 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1980) 12
Quill Corp. v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992) 10

# $TABLE\ OF\ AUTHORITIES-Continued$

	Page
S. Union Co. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002)	6
United States v. Gen. Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	13
OTHER	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-514 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6915	12
Lea Brilmayer, Jack Goldsmith & Erin O'Hara O'Connor, Conflict of Laws 377 (7th ed. 2015)	11
